

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

---

KELLIE SAUNDERS, et al,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v

MICHIGAN UNEMPLOYMENT  
INSURANCE AGENCY AND JULIA  
DALE,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

Court of Appeals No. 362033

Court of Claims No.  
2022-000007-MM

**MICHIGAN UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE AGENCY AND JULIA DALE'S  
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
KELLIE SAUNDERS' APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

Shannon W. Husband (P60352)  
Assistant Attorney General  
Attorney for Michigan Unemployment  
Insurance Agency and Julia Dale  
Defendants-Appellees  
Labor Division  
3030 W. Grand Blvd., Ste. 9-600  
Detroit, MI 48202  
(313) 456-2200

Dated: July 22, 2022

RECEIVED by MCOA 7/22/2022 10:42:16 AM

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities .....	iv
Counter-Statement of Jurisdiction .....	vii
Counter-Statement of Questions Presented .....	viii
Constitutional Provision, Statutes, and Rules Involved .....	ix
Introduction .....	1
Counter-Statement of Applicable Law, Facts, and Proceedings.....	2
Standard of Review.....	5
Argument .....	5
I. The lower court properly dismissed the procedural due process claims of all Plaintiffs but Kellie Saunders, because they failed to exhaust their administrative remedies. ....	5
A. This Court should not consider arguments not raised below, or arguments raised on behalf of people who were not parties below. ....	5
1. Plaintiffs did not allege any substantive due process claims in the lower court. ....	5
2. This Court should not consider arguments made on behalf or regarding putative class members who are not parties to the litigation below. ....	7
B. If a claimant fails to exhaust their available administrative remedies, a court does not have jurisdiction to consider their claims. ....	8
1. The Court of Claims properly granted summary disposition as to Count I because Plaintiffs failed to exhaust their available administrative remedies. ....	8
2. State and federal law provide an administrative path for Plaintiffs to challenge administrative decisions. ....	9

3.	Because Plaintiffs failed to exhaust their administrative remedies, the lower court properly determined that it lacked subject-matter jurisdiction to entertain their cause of action. ....	10
II.	The lower court properly dismissed the restitution-waiver claim (Count II) because Plaintiffs failed to state a claim upon which relief could be granted. ....	12
A.	Federal and state law govern restitution waivers. ....	12
1.	The grant or denial of a waiver does not constitute a constitutional deprivation. ....	13
III.	The lower court properly denied injunctive relief as to counts I and II because Plaintiffs did not meet the necessary elements to obtain injunctive relief. ....	15
	Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	17

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bonner v Brighton</i> , 495 Mich 209 (2014) .....	13
<i>Braun v Ann Arbor Charter Twp</i> , 262 Mich App 154 (2004) .....	8
<i>Citizens for Common Sense in Gov't v Attorney General</i> , 243 Mich App 43 (2000) .....	8, 10
<i>Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs v Rasmer (In re Estate of Rasmer)</i> , 501 Mich 18 (2017) .....	13
<i>Dep't of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs/Unemployment Ins Agency v Lucente</i> , 508 Mich 209 (2021) .....	11
<i>Goldberg v Kelly</i> , 397 US 254 (1971) .....	6
<i>Grimes v Van Hook-Williams</i> , 302 Mich App 521 (2013) .....	5, 6
<i>Hammel v Speaker of the House of Representatives</i> , 297 Mich App 641(2012) .....	15, 16
<i>Judges of the 74<sup>th</sup> Judicial District v Bay Co</i> , 385 Mich 710 (1971) .....	10
<i>King v Oakland County Prosecutor</i> , 303 Mich App 222 (2013) .....	7
<i>Mettler Walloon, LLC v Melrose Twp</i> , 281 Mich App 184 (2008) .....	6
<i>Mich AFSCME Council v Woodhaven-Brownstown Sch Dist</i> , 293 Mich App 143 (2011) .....	15
<i>Millar v NM Dep't of Workforce Solutions</i> , 304 P3d 427 (NM App 2013) .....	14

*Mooney v Unemployment Compensation Comm’n*,  
366 Mich 344 (1953) ..... 9

*Mullane v Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co*,  
339 US 306 (1950) ..... 14

*Peplinski v Michigan Employment Sec Comm’n*,  
359 Mich 665 (1960) ..... 9

*Polkton Charter Twp v Pellegrom*,  
265 Mich App 88 (2005). ..... 5

*Pontiac Fire Fighters Union Local 376 v City of Pontiac*,  
482 Mich 1 (2008) ..... 15, 16

*Sidun v Wayne County Treasurer*,  
481 Mich 503 (2008) ..... 14

*Travelers Inc Co v Detroit Edison Co*,  
465 Mich 185 (2001) ..... 5

*York v Detroit*,  
438 Mich 744 (1991) ..... 15

**Statutes**

15 USC 2102(a)(3)(A)(ii)(II) ..... 3

15 USC 9021 ..... 2

15 USC 9021(c)(5)(A) ..... 3, 10

15 USC 9021(f)(1)..... 3

15 USC 9023(b)(1)..... 3

MCL 421.32..... 2, 9

MCL 421.32(a) ..... 2, 9

MCL 421.32a..... 2, 9

MCL 421.32a(1) ..... 2, 9

MCL 421.32a(2) ..... 2, 9

MCL 421.33(1) ..... 2, 10

MCL 421.33(2) ..... 2, 10

MCL 421.34..... 2, 10

MCL 421.38(1) ..... 2, 10

MCL 421.38(4) ..... 2, 10

MCL 421.62..... 2, 9

MCL 421.62(a) ..... 3, 12, 14

MCL 421.62(d) ..... 3

**Rules**

MCR 2.116(C)(4) ..... 4, 8

MCR 2.118(A)(1) ..... 4

**Constitutional Provisions**

Const 1963, art 1, § 17..... 13
